# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the Assignee and Assignor previously recorded on Reel 018047 Frame 0044. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Conveyance of Patent Number 6,604,327.

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
AmeraCover Pool Enclosures, Inc., a California Corporation	08/02/2005	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Greg L. Hoover
Street Address:	3090 West Cook Road
City:	Grand Blanc
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48439

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6604327

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (248)649-3338

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2486493333

Email: alleman@ybpc.com

Correspondent Name: Andrew R. Basile, Sr.

Address Line 1: 3001 West Big Beaver

Address Line 2: Suite 624

Address Line 4: Troy, MICHIGAN 48084

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BIX-101-A
-------------------------	-----------

NAME OF SUBMITTER: //Andrew R. Basile//

Total Attachments: 7

source=BIX101A-COVERSHEET#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 018385 FRAME: 0699

500164879

)99 0(

3H \$40

source=BIX101A-COVERSHEET#page2.tif source=BIX101A-COVERSHEET#page3.tif source=BIX101A-COVERSHEET#page4.tif source=BIX-101-A-2006.08.03\_1#page1.tif source=BIX-101-A-2006.08.03\_1#page2.tif source=BIX-101-A-2006.08.03\_1#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 018385 FRAME: 0700

8/4/06 12:00 PAGE 004/004 Fax Server

PATENT ASSIGNMENT
-------------------

Electronic Version v1.1 S

08/03/2006

Stylesheet Version v	1.1	500134234	
SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA		
		Name Execution Date	
Greg Hoover		08/02/2005	
RECEIVING PARTY D	)ATA		
Name:	Alan K. Stahl		
Street Address:	P.O. Box 96		
City:	Williams		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	95987		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1  Property Type Number  Patent Number: 6604327			
Fax Number: (248)649-3338  Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.  Phone: 248-649-3333  Email: alleman@ybpc.com  Correspondent Name: Andrew R. Basile, Sr.  Address Line 1: 3001 West Big Beaver Road  Address Line 2: Suite 624  Address Line 4: Troy, MICHIGAN 48084			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: BIX-101-A		BIX-101-A	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		//Andrew R. Basile, Sr.//	
Total Attachments: 3 source=BIX-101-A-2006.08.03_1#page1.tif source=BIX-101-A-2006.08.03_1#page2.tif source=BIX-101-A-2006.08.03_1#page3.tif			

## **AGREEMENT**

This Agreement made and entered into at Williams, California, this day of
, 2005, by and between Alan K. Stahl ("STAHL") of California and
Greg Hoover ("HOOVER") of Michigan, both shareholders, directors, and officers of
Ameracover Pool Enclosures, Inc. ("AMERCO"). The recitals are an integral part of this
contract.

## Recitals

- A. Both parties have guaranteed indebtedness of AMERCO and HOOVER desires to withdraw from AMERCO and to terminate his liability exposure therefrom. While STAHL will accommodate HOOVER thereon as set forth herein.
- B. HOOVER understands that STAHL can only indemnify and hold harmless him as AMERCO's creditor undoubtedly will not unilaterally release HOOVER, now therefore

## **Terms**

1. Consideration. In exchange for HOOVER delivering any and all shares of stock in
AMERCO owned by him and his family totaling 4,000 shares of common stock endorsed in
blank, HOOVER's resignation as an officer and director and U.S. \$60,000.00 to STAHL, who
will upon such receipt thereof does indemnify, save, and hold harmless HOOVER from any and
all liability arising from HOOVER's personal written guarantee of any debts of AMERCO.
Additionally, to help AMERCO expand its presence into the Mid-West HOOVER will have the
right (but not the obligation) to manufacture and sell AMERCO products in the U.S. cast of the
Mississippi River.  Mississippi River.  America Products World Wide.  AMERCO will share access to all of the following assets with HOOVER:

REEL: 018385 FRAME: 0702

- a. All patents, patent applications, inventions, and discoveries;
- All rights to copyrights, trade secrets, confidential or proprietary
  information, drawings, blueprints, engineering documents, and Indalex
  die blueprints, and Indalex dies;
- Use of the name "AmeraCover", "AmeraCover Pool Enclosures",
   Ultimate Pool Covers", and Retracable Enclosure Trademark";
- d. All rights in trademarks and service marks;
- e. Manufacturing rights east of the Mississippi River;
- f. Sales right anywhere in the world; and
- g. Supplier access to all AmeraCover suppliers for the securing and paying of all production materials, machinery and equipment, supplies, and professional services.

### 2. Miscellaneous.

- a. Time is of the essence herein.
- b. The prevailing party in any litigation arising herefrom shall be entitled to reasonable attorney's fees.
- All parties agree to in good faith negotiate and agree to such other documentation as needed.
- d. Notice. Any and all notices, deliveries, or writings shall be deemed received when addressed and sent postage prepaid to: Alan K. Stahl, 7832 Windsor Lane, Anderson, CA 96007, Greg L. Hoover, 3090 West Cook Road, Grand Blanc, MI 48439, and AmeraCover Pool Enclosures, 16349 S. Harlan Road, Lathrop, CA 95330-9133.

PATENT REEL: 018385 FRAME: 0703 e. This Agreement shall be binding on the heirs, successors, and assigns of the parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to this Agreement have duly executed this Agreement on the date and year first above written.

("Stahl")

P.O. Box 96

Williams, CA 95987

("Hoover")

3090 West Cock Road

Grand Blanc, MI 48439

Approved for AMERCO

M REVILLE

1: <u>8205</u>, 200

**PATENT** 

REEL: 018385 FRAME: 0704

**RECORDED: 10/16/2006**